



HARSHADA H. SAWANT
(P.A.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.318 OF 2024

Suresh Nainmal Rughani .. Applicant
Versus
Kirti Vikram Rughani and Ors. .. Respondents

WITH
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.465 OF 2024

Suresh Nainmal Rughani .. Applicant
Versus
Kirti Vikram Rughani and Ors. .. Respondents

-
- Mr. Suresh Nainmal Rughani, Applicant in-person appearing through Video Conferencing.
 - Ms. Manisha R. Tidke, APP for Respondent No.5 – State of Maharashtra in Criminal Revision Application No.318 of 2024.
 - Ms. Sangita E. Phad, APP for Respondent No.5 – State of Maharashtra in Criminal Revision Application No.465 of 2024.
-

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : NOVEMBER 19, 2024

P.C.:

1. Heard Mr. Rughani, Applicant in-person appearing through Video Conferencing; Ms. Tidke, learned APP for Respondent No.5 – State of Maharashtra in Criminal Revision Application No.318 of 2024 and Ms. Phad, learned APP for Respondent No.5 – State of Maharashtra in Criminal Revision Application No.465 of 2024.

2. Criminal Revision Application No.318 of 2024 challenges rejection of discharge Application of the Revision Applicant whereas Criminal Application No.465 of 2024 pertains to transfer of



proceedings. There are private Respondents apart from State of Maharashtra (prosecution) who are arrayed as parties.

3. Applicant is directed to serve copy of the Revision Application and Criminal Application on Respondents by any permissible mode of service and file appropriate Affidavit of Service to that effect on the next adjourned date alongwith sufficient proof of having effected service on the Respondents.

4. If the Respondents are served, they are directed to remain present, either through themselves or through Advocates on the next adjourned date. If Respondents remain absent despite being served, this Court shall hear Revision Applicant and pass appropriate orders strictly in accordance with law.

5. In view of the fact that Applicant in both the cases is appearing as party in person, he being a Senior Citizen and he comes from Indore to appear in the matter, list the matter on **04th December, 2024 at 10:30 a.m.**

H. H. SAWANT

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT

Digitally signed by
HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT
Date: 2024.11.19
18:05:25 +0530